STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. I.S.Bhatia,

# 504, Phase-3-A,

Sector 53, Mohali.






----Appellant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions(S),

Sector 17, Pb.




    
   -----Respondent.






AC No-492 -2008

Present :
Sh. I.S.Bhatia, Appellant in person.



Sh. Manjit Singh, Registrar Education O/o DPI(S), Pb.

Order :



Sh. I.S.Bhatia, Appellant states that he has received full information asked for and he is satisfied.  Sh. Manjit Singh, Registrar Education has presented letter dated 06.02.2009 containing his receipt on the face along with set of papers supplied by him.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ashok Kumar Sachdeva,

Retd. Dy. Director (Phy.Ed),

O/o DPI(SE), Pb.

R/o 3-A, Adarsh Nagar,

Near Dhawan Colony,

Ferozepur City.






----Appellant  






Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary,

School Education to Govt. of Punjab,

Mini Sectt., Sector 9, 

Chandigarh.





  
    -----Respondent.






AC No-498 -2008

Present :
None for the Appellant.



Sh. Amrik Singh Puri, Superintendent-II for PIO.

Order :



Sh. Ashok Kumar Sachdeva, Appellant vide his complaint dated 10.12.2008 made to the State Information Commission stated that he had filed an application under RTI dated 20.08.2008 addressed to the PIO/Secretary School Education with due payment of fee and did not receive information within the stipulated period.  Similarly, he had also asked for some information the DPI(Secondary Education) vide his letter dated 14.08.2008 and had not received information in that case either.  Hence the complaint.  Thereafter, he filed first appeal to S.S.Sandhu, Appellate Authority on 21.10.2008 and later on 10.12.2008 to Sh. S.S.Grewal, IAS Secretary to State Information Commission (RTI), Appellate Authority.  However, this appears to have been done under the mistaken notion that the Commission is the Appellate Authority.  The First Appellate Authority Sh. Krishan Kumar, Special Secretary, School Education would have been designated by the Department itself and the Commission is the Second Appellate Authority, since no appeal has been filed by Sh. Ashok Kumar Sachdeva.  This case is being treated as a complaint case under Section 18 of the Act and not as an appeal filed under Section 19.  The Registrar of the 
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Commission may also be informed accordingly.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post. 

2.

Today, none is present on behalf of the Complainant.  On behalf of the PIO, Sh. Amrik Singh Puri states that vide letter dated 17.12.2008 (covering letter) with annexures dated 02.12.2008 has been given to the Complainant.  He has also produced copy of dispatch register of his office dated 17.12.2008 as proof of registry no. 2858 in this behalf.  Sh. Ashok Kumar Sachdeva had due and adequate notice of today’s hearing, since he had been informed of it vide notice issued on 13th January, 2009.  In case he had any submission to make, he would have come.  Since he has not come, it is presumed that he has received full information and he is satisfied with the same.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 

   







Sd- 
Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sham Lal Saini,

Retd. Administrative Officers,

H.N. 50/30 A, Ramgali N.M.Bagh,

Ludhiana. 
 






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secretary to 

Govt. Punjab, Finance Department,

Chandigarh.  





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2336 -2008. 

Present :
None for Complainant.



Smt. Surinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Superintendent Finance.



Sh. Harinder Singh, Senior Assistant for PIO.

Order :



Sh. Sham Lal Saini, stated that he had filed RTI application dated 04.08.2008 addressed to the PIO/Secretary to Government, Finance Department with due payment of fee which had not been attended to.  The complaint dated 1st October, 2008 against the PIO refers to some information supplied and deficiencies have been pointed to the Secretary Department of Finance with a copy to the State Information Commission (this is found to be in connection with some other RTI application and not the RTI application dated 04.08.2008. That application is not on record of the Commission and, therefore, cannot be taken up today.  The complainant is hereby advised to file a separate complaint in connection, with which he has endorsed the copy of his letter dated 1st October, 2008 addressed to the Secretary to the Government endorsed to the Deputy Registrar of the Commission in response to no. PSIC/Legal/Misc/2008/9710 dated 19.09.2008).  

2.

Today, I will be taking up his complaint in respect of RTI application dated 04.08.2008.  In connection with this, vide covering letter dated 04.02.2009, the Commission has been informed that the applicant vide letter dated 16.09.2008 has been informed that since “economic interest of the State is 
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involved, this information cannot be supplied as per Section 8(1)(a) of the Right to Information Act, 2005”. 

3.

I have gone through the application dated 04.08.2008 which was rejected. Therefore, the proper course for the applicant was to file a First Appeal under the Act as per provision of Section 19 of the Act which states as under :- 


“Appeal—(1) Any person who, does not receive a decision within the time specified in sub-section (1) or clause (a) of sub-section (3) of section 7, or is aggrieved by a decision of the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, may within thirty days from the expiry of such period or from the receipt of such a decision prefer an appeal to such officer who is senior in rank to the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer as the case may be, in each public authority:
 
Provided that such officer may admit the appeal after the expiry of the period of thirty days if he or she is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from filing the appeal in time.” 



For this, it was also necessary that the PIO should have informed the applicant in terms of Section 7(8) regarding First Appellate Authority.  which states :-

“7
Disposal of Request : 
(8)
 
Where a request has been rejected under sub-section (1), the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall communicate to the person making the request,—
 
 (i)
the reasons for such rejection;
 
 (ii)
the period within which an appeal against such  rejection may be preferred; and
 
(iii)
the particulars of the appellate authority.”


The PIO is warned to be careful regarding this matter in future.  Since he has not done it, the present case is being considered as a complaint under Section 18.
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 4.

I have gone through the application dated 04.08.2008.  I have also seen the duplicate proposal of AD and noting of FD which led to the issue of advice copy of I.D NO. 4/52/89-5 FE-III/4598 dated 11.01.1990 issued to the Secretary to Government Punjab, Rural Development and Panchayats, Chandigarh.  Suffice it to say, that the Finance Department has the duty of processing proposals received from the Administrative Departments (which, all of them, have financial implication) and issuing of advices.  If the view of the PIO is upheld, in that case no documents of Finance Department can ever be revealed.  Proposals containing financial implications and the “economic interest of the State” needs to be differentiated, particularly 19 years after the event !  A particular financial proposal which was accepted or rejected cannot effect the “economic interest of the State”.  The information applied for in no. 1, 2 and 3 which I have gone through from the FD’s file needs to be provided to the applicant.  

5.

As for item no. 4, this does not fall within the definition “information”, “record” and “right to information” as defined in Section 2(f),(i) and (j) of the Act and need not be given.  As for item no. 3, in case the Finance Department has issued any kind of guidelines for/with respect to creation the posts of engineers in  the Panchayat Department, that set of guidelines should be supplied.  If no guidelines have been issued, it should be so stated. 

6.

The information should be supplied to the Complainant within a week, with covering letter, duly indexed, page marked and attested under due receipt form the Complainant/proof of registry made at least a fortnight before the next date of hearing.  The set of paper supplied should also be placed on the record of the Commission. 
Adjourned to 22.04.2009 for compliance. 

Sd-

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. R.C.Bawa,

General Secretary,

New Generation Residents

Welfare Society (Regd),

Flor No. 15-G, New Generation Apartments,

Dhakoli, Zirakpur. 






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Dera Bassi. 
 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2308 -2008. 

Present :
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Mahi Pal Sharma, Clerk on behalf of the PIO/SDM, Dera 


Bassi.

Order :



Sh. Mahi Pal Sharma, Clerk states that SDM, Dera Bassi is attending the High Court in some matter today.  However, he has brought information for supply to Sh. R.C.Bawa with a covering letter dated 06.02.2009  containing a full set of information supplied for the record of the Commission also.  He states that this has been sent to him through registered post.  He may bring the proof of registry/receipt on the next date of hearing. 



Adjourned to 22.04.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009
(LS) 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Sunita

W/o Sh. Vinod Kumar,

W.No. 9, Gali Shivalik School Wali,

Bhucho Mandi, Bathinda.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O DPI(S),

Education Department,

Sector 17-D, Chd.





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2309 -2008. 

Present :
Sh. Vinod Kumar H/o Smt. Sunita, Complainant.



None for PIO.

Order :



Smt. Sunita vide her complaint dated 15.09.2008 made to the State Information Commission stated that her application dated 04.08.2008 made to the address of DPI(S), Punjab had not been attended to and no reply had been give to her till date. Hence the complaint.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties informed to the date of hearing through registered post.   

2.

Today, Sh. Vinod Kumar is present for his wife.  None is present for the PIO.  

3.

It is observed that it is not necessary for the Complainant to attend the hearing unless he has any special submission to make.  However, it is mandatory for the PIO to appear himself or through a representative not below the rank of APIO and also to give a written communication given the status of the case.  In case, full information has been supplied, he has required placing a copy on record of the Commission and in case no information has been supplied he is required to give the reasons on this has not been done as per provision of the Act as well as to give suo motu explanation for the delay.  

4.

Now, then, the Commission is pleased to issue show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the Act to the PIO requiring him to state the reasons if any 
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why penalty as provided under Section 20(1) be not imposed upon him @ 250/- per day subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/-.  He is required to give his explanation in writing.  The PIO may note that in case no written explanation is received and he also does not attend the next date of hearing, it will be taken that he has nothing to offer by way of explanation and the Commission shall go a head and now provisions of the Act and take action against him ex-parte.  

5.

The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information to the Complainant forthwith and to place a copy of the same on the record of the Commission immediately and without further delay.



Adjourned to 22.04.2009 for supply of information to the Complainant and for consideration of the written explanation of the PIO under Section 20(1) of the Act.      










Sd- 

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Surinder Kumar,

C/o Amarjit Singh Laukha,

Advocate, 

# 2017, Sector 45-C,

Chandigarh.






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Secretary,

Govt. of Punjab,

Department of Transport, Pb.

Chd.

 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2312 -2008 

Present :
None for Complainant.



None for Respondent. 

Order :



Sh. Surinder Kumar vide his complaint dated 06.06.2008 ha submitted that his application under RTI Act made to the Secretary Transport Department dated 07.06.2007 with a bank draft dated 07.05.2007 amounting to Rs. 90/- has not been attended to and information asked for by him has not been provided to him.  After going through the application, I find that it is identical to an application made by the same Complainant on the identical matter made by him to the address of the PIO/State Transport Commissioner, Punjab culminating in CC-1396 of 2008.  That complaint is fixed for tomorrow.  

2.

The present complaint no. 2312 of 2008 is hereby clubbed with CC-1396 of 2008 and both shall be taken up tomorrow.  



Adjourned to 11.02.2009. 










SD- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009
(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jasbir Singh, MLT G-II

S/o Sh. Kashmir Singh(GND),

Hospital Guru Nanak Dev,

Majitha Road,

Clinical Pathology Department,

Room No. 9, Amritsar.




----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Research & Medical Education,

Punjab, Sector 40-C,

Chandigarh. 




       -----Respondent.






CC No-2321 -2008

Present :
Sh. Jasbir Singh, Complainant in person.



Ms. Gurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Dietician O/o DRME, PB.



Sh. Dhirej, Junior Assistant, Establishment II Branch O/o 


DRME, Pb

Order :



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Complainant vide his complaint dated nil received in the Information Commission on 16.10.2008 stated that his application under RTI Act dated 30.07.2008 made to the address of the PIO/ O/o DRME, Punjab with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no information had been given to him till date.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and both parties information to the date of hearing through registered post.  

2.

Today, PIO states that full information has already been given to the Complainant vide letter dated 04.07.2008 and 29.08.2008.  A set of the papers with covering letter has also been placed on the record of the Commission.

3.

After going through the information, I find that it is not complete since provisions of the CSR under which inter cadre transfer are effected have not been rendered at all.  The PIO has no objection to an inspection of the said file by the applicant starting from the application of the applicant to the transfer 
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order.  File may be shown to Sh. Jasbir Singh, Complainant and he may be permitted to take notes and he needs to have photo copy of any documents, correspondence and noting, it may be supplied to him on payment basis under Right to Information Act, 2005.  



Adjourned to 22.04.2009 for compliance.  

    







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Raj Kumar,

C/o Amar Ujala, 

Near State Bank of India,

Hanuman Chowk,

Tibri Road, gurdaspur.




----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Civil surgeon,

Gurdaspur.  





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2329 -2008

Present :
None for Complainant.



Dr. Vijay Arora, APIO-cum-Assistant Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.  

Order :



Sh. Raj Kumar vide his complaint dated 03.10.2008 made to the Commission submitted that his application under RTI dated 20.08.2008 made to the address of the PIO/District Health Department (should read Civil Surgeon) has not been attended to and no information has been given.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post.  

2.

Today, Sh. Raj Kumar, APIO states that full information has been supplied to the Applicant vide letter dated 28.11.2008 with three annexures.  I have gone through the application and find that application contained three points, the reply to point no. 1 and 2 have been given vide covering letter dated 28.11.2008.  However, regarding item no. 3, the reply of the PIO is not satisfactory which states that this matter concerns the Punjab Health Systems Corporation (Engineering) and, therefore, the information should be had from them.  

3.

In this connection, the attention of the PIO is drawn to Section 6(3) of the Act vide which it was his responsibility to transfer the application to the concerned PIO in respect of that part of the information which does not concern 
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him within a mandatory period of five days under intimation to the applicant.  Anyway, he is hereby now directed to transfer it under Section 6(3).  However, the PIO is wanted to be careful in future and transfer it under Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, immediately.  

4.

The Complainant had due and adequate notice of today hearing, since he had been informed of it vide notice issued on 13th January, 2009 in case he had any submission to make, he would have come.  Since he has not come, it is presumed that he has received full information and he is satisfied with the same.  The case is disposed of.   

    







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Dr. Sham Lal Garg, 

S/o Sh. Hans Raj,

Near Sadar Thana,

Sunam-148028,

District Sangrur(Pb).





----Complainant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Research & Medical Education,

SCO 87, Sector 40-C, 

Chd. Pb.






       -----Respondent.






CC No-2339 -2008

Present :
None for the Complainant.



Ms. Gurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Dietician for PIO/DRME, Pb. 


Sh. Dhirej Kumar, Junior Assistant Establishment-II Branch 

O/o DRME, Pb.

Order :



Complainant vide his complaint dated 19.09.2008 made to the Commission stated that his applications under RTI Act dated 18.02.2008 and 02.05.2008 with due payment of fee made separately for each addressed to the PIO/O/o DRME, Punjab had not been attended to properly.  Vide letter dated 09.04.2008 and letter dated 13.06.2008 vague, incomplete and unclear reply had been given (as translated).  Hence the complaint.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post. 

2.

The APIO states that full information with respect to his RTI application dated 18.02.2008 has since been provided to him vide letter dated 09.04.2008 and 13.06.2008.  In view of the complaint of Dr. Sham Lal Garg, I have gone through the applications as well as the information supplied and find that it is clear concise and there is nothing vague, incomplete and unclear about it.
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3.  However, the Complainant does not appear to have framed his RTI application correctly. What he wants to know is the proportion of promotion Vs. direct recruitment quota posts. This would be available in the rules governing appointment, where source of recruitment is also one of columns of the appendix to the rules.  It will be appropriate if photo copies of the entire rules governing appointment/recruitment to the post of senior librarians are given duly attested.  



Adjourned to 22.04.2009. 

     







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009
(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Kulwinder Kaur,

DPE, Govt. High School, 

Jawanda Kalan 

Via-kairan,

Tehsil & District Taran Taran




----Complainant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE),

Punjab, Chd.

 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2341 -2008

Present :
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Harjit Singh PIO-cum-Superintendent, DEO, Amritsar. 



Smt. Manjit Kaur, Superintendent-II O/o DPI(SE), Pb.

Order :



Smt. Kulwinder Kaur vide her complaint dated 16.08.2008 made to the State Information Commission stated that her application under RTI Act dated 10.06.2008 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/DPI (SE), Punjab had not been attended to and clear information was not given to her.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.  In her letter dated 15.07.2008, she gave a detail of background of the case and stated that DEO have asking for the number and date of the order.  Not only that, it is seen from the papers that the Deputy Director has written to her stating that the file no. quoted by her is not correct and correct number should be given.  

2.

Today, Sh. Harjit Singh, PIO/DEO, Amritsar has presented letter dated 06.02.2009 addressed to the DPI(SE) with copy to Smt. Kulwinder Kaur as well as to the State Information Commission in which the whole position has been clarified that in fact Smt. Kulwinder Kaur who had been transferred on 23.02.2004, is some other Kulwinder Kaur, DPE, then working at Chwinda Devi, Amritsar, who had been transferred to Senior Secondary School Noshera 
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Pannua, both in Amritsar District, vide letter dated 27.02.2004.  The transfer orders of the different Kulwinder Kaur to S.S.S. Chwinda Devi had been cancelled, and she had instead been posted to Government Girl’s Senior Secondary School, Shalikalan.  These two transfers, dated 23.02.2004 and 27.02.2004 do not concern her but a different Kulwinder Kaur.  A copy of the information has been placed on the record of the Commission.  The PIO is carrying copy for the Complainant. He is directed to send it to her through registered post and to place proof of registry on the record of the Commission through post.  

3.

Smt. Kulwinder Kaur had due and adequate notice of today’s hearing but chose not to appear.  In case she still does not receive the information in spite of the direction of the Commission, she is free to get this case re-opened before this Bench of the Commission.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of.    

  







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009
(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rajesh Kumar,

# 33159,

St. No. 1, Partap Nagar,

Bathinda-151005.





----Complainant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director General School Education,

Pb. Chd.  





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2358 -2008

Present :
None for Complainant.



Sh. Rajesh Thakral, Clerk O/o Director General School 



Education, Pb.

Order :



Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Complainant vide his complaint dated 08.10.2008 made to the State Information Commission stated that his application under RTI Act dated 02.07.2008 with due payment of fee made to the address of DGSE, Punjab had not been attended to and no information has been supplied to him.  Thereafter, he filed an appeal with the Secretary Education, Punjab but still did not get any information.  He stated that the PIO had given an excuse  that applications regarding which information was being sought by him had not been written by him. Thereafter, DGSE also wrote that the matter did not concern that office, but he asserted that  the matter directly concerned his office. Therefore he insisted that the DGSE, Punjab be directed to supply the information to him.  Copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed by registered post.  

2.

Today, the representative of the DGSE has drawn attention to his previous replies dated 01.09.2008 as well as letter dated 30.01.2009 addressed to the State Information Commission in which a copy had been placed on the record of the Commission. It had been stated that information in this regard had already been supplied to the Complainant.
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3.

I have gone through the application in original which talks of representations dated 12.04.2008, 08.09.2007 and 12.01.2007 and wants a four point action taken report from the DGSE.  From the attached applications, it is seen that these concern various acts of omission and commission by the Mangat Ram Mittal High School, Sanguwana Basti, Bathinda in respect of appointments, salaries of staff etc.  One Sh. Amar Nath has himself approached the Commission with complaints against various authorities of the Education Department in the same connection and is by making the same RTI application continuously himself or through his son/daughter.  I had dealt with the another application titled Miss. Jeevika Goyal Vs. DEO(E), Bathinda in CC-2218/2008 very recently.  In that the PIO had reported that Mrs. Ravi Singh, State Information Commissioner had separately disposed of an application of Sh. Amar Nath an identical matter.  In that Mrs. Ravi Singh, SIC had already held that the said school is not a Public Authority as defined under Section 2(h) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 and therefore, DPI/DEO was not in a position to get information from the said school.  The present Bench had also ruled accordingly in the previous case titled as Miss. Jeevika Goyal Vs. DEO(E), Bathinda in CC-2218/2008
 

4.

The present representations of Sh. Rajesh Kumar dated 12.04.2008, 08.09.2007 and 12.10.2007 do not concern the DGSE.  DGSE, Punjab has clearly stated that the matter regarding aided schools concerns the DPI and he should, therefore, approach the DPI for his queries, who is concerned with Aided Schools. However, the said school is not an aided school, although it is a school  recognized by the Education Department as well as by the Punjab School Education Board.  

5.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar/Sh. Amar Nath are free to approach the DPI or the Punjab School Education Board, as may be advised, in a complaint/representation to the Education Department.  This matter does not lie within the jurisdiction of the RTI Act since neither complaints nor representations 
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requiring action can be entertained, but only records/documents can be provided, which already exist and that too by ‘Public Authority’ as defined in Section 2(h) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.   In fact, repeated use of Right to Information Act, 2005, by Sh. Amar Nath,  Sh. Rajesh Kumar (in present case) and Miss Jeevika Goyal (in CC-2218/2008) under different names and to different authorities amount to a misuse of the Act. The solution of his problem does not lie under the RTI Act but in the machinery of the State for redressal of grievances.  



With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 

 







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Nand Kishore,

S/o Sh. Karam Chand,

Shop No. 3, Palika Bazar,

M/s Chawla Namkeen Bhandhar,

Old I.T.I.Gohana,

District Sonipat,

Pin - 131301.






----Complainant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director of Land Records,

Kapurthala Road,

Jalandhar.

 




       -----Respondent.






CC No-2361 -2008. 

Present :
Sh. Nand Kishore, Complainant in person.



Ms. Pooja Gogna, Clerk O/o Director of Land Records, 



Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.
Order :



Sh. Nand Kishore, Complainant states that he has received full information applied for and he is satisfied.  With this, the case is hereby disposed of.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh R.C.Verma,

# A-76, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.



--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Director Public Instructions(c),

Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.



____   Respondent.






AC No-382 -2008

Present:
Sh. R.C.Verma, complainant in person.



Shri R.T,Saini, Supdt. On behalf of PIO/DPI(C).



Smt. Gursharan Kaur, Sr. Asstt. For the PIO/DPI(C).



Dr. Arun Mehra, PIO/Lecturer, Hindu College, Amritsar.



Shri V.P.Lumba, Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar.
ORDER:


On the last date of hearing on 16.12.08, this case was considered and detailed orders had been passed. The complainant has shown me copy of registered letter dated 29.1.09 sent by him to the Commission with copy to PIO/DPI(C) of even date and has shown me proof of registry also. This copy has not been received in the Commission office (office should locate it). In this letter he has pointed out the deficiencies in the information given point-wise. In reply the PIO has presented letter dated 9.2.2009 which is addressed to the DPI enclosing a 3 page letter in response to the deficiencies pointed out by the complainant.

2.

I have gone through the list given by the complainant point-wise. In respect of point No. 1 about the grant of Rs. 5 lacs, I agree with Shri R.C.Verma the words contained in the letter of Hindu College, Amritsar dated 11.12.08 addressed by Principal,  V.P.Lumba to the DPI(C), Punjab. Page 1 thereof in para 1 line 3 in the body of the note the words “during the tenure of Sh. R.C.Verma” need to be deleted,   since it is  not a part of the information but an insinuation. As such it be deleted. 
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After going  through contention of the complainant contained in 2 (a) to (c) I do not agree `that the information was required to be given from 1998 onwards and hence is incomplete. It is correct that the over all period for which the information was required was stated to be 1998 onwards. However, in respect of Q.No. 2 the query was with specific reference to” details of entire course being run by the Hindu College during the Session 2007-08”. Therefore the information  provided by the PIO is adequate and correctly given for that year only. 
4.
Answers to deficiencies No. 3 pointed out is also not correct, since it was stated that categorically and in writing by the PIO Shri Darbari Lal had given, Rs. 5 lacs as grant and not Rs. 25 lakhs.  The Commission cannot go behind the assertion. 
5.
As for para 4, in respect of record of proceedings of the Governing Council, Hindu College Amritsar since 24.8.2005, it is seen that  the PIO has repeated the assertions already made by  him in para 4(1) of its earlier reply dated 11.12.08 and followed it up with a much more assertive statement claiming that the Hindu College Governing Council Amritsar is different from ‘Hindu College’ and thus is not a ‘public authority’ under the Act.  I am afraid this assertion is not acceptable. The DPI ( C )  appears to have abandoned his responsibility in the matter together and  expects the Commission to deal with the College on a ‘one to one’ basis. The DP ( C) must remember that he is the PIO in this case, and it is necessary for him to give his comments on any such assertion under the provisions of the RTI Act. (It is noted that the letter is addressed to DPI ( C). The DPI should send a person not below the rank of APIO who should be in a position to  give his comments). Anyhow the college is very much a ‘Public authority’ and is regularly receiving grants from the Government/governmental sources which are being managed by the said governing council which has no separate existence. At this, the PIO/Principal withdrew the reply in respect of para 4 as provided to Sh. R.C.Verma. As a result the information regarding  the Resolutions of the Governing Council asked for by 
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the complainant are hereby ordered to be provided to him without further delay.  The reply provided under 4(1)  of the letter dated 11.12.08 as well as the comments now given in para 4 have been withdrawn. (Contents of Para 4(iii)(b) have also been withdrawn, which was reply provided in CC-1208, and given in  the  reply to AC-382.08). As a result the information asked for by the applicant is to be given to him.
6.
Point No. 5 has been given clearly and in writing in his letter. The complainant stated that the information given is not correct since he has produced as annexure photocopy of the receipts of amounts by the Secretary of the Governing Council. However, the Commission has no jurisdiction to go into the complaints regarding alleged embezzlements. 

7.
However, regarding point No. 6, the complainant has correctly pointed out that he had asked for information from 1998 onwards and information has been provided w.e.f. 2005. Hence  incomplete information. Information regarding the remaining years should also be given. 
8.
 With these directions/observations, the case is fixed for 22.4.2009 for compliance. The reply should be given through PIO/DPI(C).  










Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(Ptk)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh R.C.Verma,

# A-76, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.



--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Director Public Instructions(C), 

Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.




&

PIO, O/o Department of Higher Education,

Mini Secretariat, Sector 9,

Chandigarh 






___   Respondent.

AC No-381 -2008, CC-1208-2008 & CC-1899-2008

Present:
Sh. R.C.Verma, complainant in person.



Shri R.T,Saini, Supdt. On behalf of PIO/DPI(C).



Smt. Gursharan Kaur, Sr. Asstt. For the PIO/DPI(C).



Dr. Arun Mehra, PIO/Lecturer, Hindu College, Amritsar.



Shri V.P.Lumba, Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar.

ORDER:



On the last date of hearing on 16.12.2008, AC-381/08 had been clubbed together  with CC-1208/08 for hearing. As CC-1899/08 was admitted by the complainant to be identical to CC-1208/08, therefore that was also considered as clubbed. In respect of this case a detailed order was passed on 16.12.2008. The PIO/DPI© Punjab stated that information had been supplied to the Appellant  vide covering letter dated 11.12.2008 and the following orders were passed:-

“Today, both parties are present before me.  The Deputy Director/PIO/DPI(Colleges) states that information has been supplied to the Appellant vide covering letter dated 11.12.2008 duly indexed and attested by the officiating Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar.  This contains a statement of gratuity and provident fund paid to retired employees since 1996 under 95% deficit grant-in-aid scheme, as well as names of employees who have not been paid retrial benefits.    Sh. R.C.Verma acknowledges that he has received the same but states that information has deliberately been given, based on wrong facts and is mis-leading and incomplete.  He states that he has evidence that there are many persons, including himself, 
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who have not been paid their full dues.  He may address the Commission specifically on this subject with copy to the PIO.  The PIO should make up the deficiency, if any, strictly in accordance with his original RTI application, in the same form as directed earlier by the Bench, under due receipt from the Complainant, and a copy of the information should be supplied for the record of the Commission at least ten days before the next date of hearing”.  


As AC-381/08 is the basic complaint and CC-1208/08 and CC-1899/08 have been found the same, the additional point in AC-381/08 is taken up first. The complaint of Sh. R.C.Verma dated 14.8.08 in respect of his RTI application dated 10.3.08 was examined point-wise with the information given vide letter dated 11.12.08 and further communication dated 28.1.08 pointing out deficiencies and flaws in the information given by the Complainant. 
2.
The Appellant admits that  in respect of item No. 1, list of  names of all employees who retired from service from Hindu College Amritsar,  has been provided except for the name of one Sh. Chhote Lal, whose name  is missing together who  had retired on superannuation and died immediately thereafter. The management admits its lapse on this account and has submitted vide letter dated 9.2.09 that “unintentionally, due to some clerical mistake in the list of retirees of the Hindu College, name  of Shri Chhote Lal is missing” and had provided detailed information of the payments made to Sh. Chhote Lal on account of Provident Fund  and Gratuity separately as an annexure  dated 10.2.2009.
3.
 In respect of entitled amount of retired employees and the exact amount paid, the Management of the college had given  the information under Head  “STATEMENT OF GRATUITY AND PROVIDENT FUND under the  95% deficit Grant-in-aid scheme.” Upon my asking, the PIO has clarified  that Provident Fund is cut of all the employees and not only those covered under” 95% deficit Grant-in-aid scheme.” They also agreed, that in that case,  there is no objection to 
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deleting the word “under the  95% deficit grant in aid scheme.” The words have  been deleted and signature put by the officiating principal.
4
In connection with the above information, the appellant has  as pointed out in regard to (i) (ii), (iii) and (iv) that the entitlement  is not unambiguously stated and there should be separate columns for ‘entitlement’ and ‘payment’ and also states that the management had itself made the necessary  distinction while giving information in respect of gratuity.  The management on its part stated that  there are no separate figures for entitlement and amount paid. In fact  the amount have been paid as per their entitlement as given in writing today. In other words the PIO clarified that the column gave a single figure because the  entitlement and payment made were identical. 

5.
Regarding names of all employees who have not been paid full and final payment  being given, the PIO states in the reply that there is no such employee left who has not been given full and final payment. 
6.
Therefore, full information under this RTI application has been provided by the PIO to the Appellant subject to the observations made by him and the certificate to that effect will be given by the PIO today.

7
.Coming to CC-1208/08 and CC-1899/08, in connection with the complaint of Sh. R.C.Verma dated 3.6.08 and his RTI application dated 8.3.08 made to the PIO/Deptt. Of Education Department,  the information requested for  are carefully divided into two parts. In part I, he has asked for retiral benefits paid by the Management of Hindu College Amritsar to all superannuated employees of the college and the exact amount paid to each of the superannuated/retired employees on account of the gratuity, provident fund and leave encashment. The information given in AC-381/08 covers this part except for the “leave encashment. In a separate letter dated 11.12.08 also they have stated that “It is not paid to any employee of the Hindu College, Amritsar”.

8.
The second part of the application relates to “under which rules the Provident Fund is deducted and maintained and when and how an employee is 
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provided with details regarding total amount standing as credit in his name.” This reply has also been given by the Principal through DPI(College). In item No. D & E. All the necessary information has been received by the complainant.
9.
The Appellant stated that in so far as the retiral benefits paid by the Management to the retirees is concerned, the complete record has been maintained by the Managing Committee. The contribution towards retiral benefits has not been indicated. He also states that the exact amount to be paid to each employee is required to be collated to this entitlement regarding Provident Fund. He stated that the Managing Committee has not furnished the full information to the GNDU. Above all no information has been provided so far as the information regarding TDS is concerned. He also states that information was never provided about the position of their credits in the banks.

10.
It is observed that the complainant has a lot of perceived grievances against the Management for its various faults of omissions and commission. However righting the   wrongs done to him or to other retired employees, through any action oriented plan can only be done by the Competent Authority i.e. Department of Education as well as GNDU or the Hierarchy of the Hindu College Management to whom the representation or complaint lies. This Commission has no jurisdiction in this matter except to take cognizance of complaints against the PIO’s who are adamant not to provide information in response to RTI applications. Despite the fact that the bench has sympathy with the plight of retirees who are not getting the same level of security through retiral benefits as are available to those who retire from government service, yet financially Aided Private Colleges are subservient to the State in a very limited manner, which is a known and accepted fact. It is also observed that it is not possible for the Commission to allow the complainant to add complaints  in respect of non/receipt of information which had never been sought in the first place in the original RTI application. As such complaint regarding such matter cannot be entertained against the PIO.
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11. However, the Commission is constrained to point out that while giving information vide letter dated 11.12.08 with regard to present CC-1208, on page 6 thereof under the heading ‘Provident Fund Statement of the Employees bearing para 4(iii)(b), the entire statement is contained in (a) to (f) thereof is unwarranted and has no place in response to the RTI application.  Particularly in view of the details which have been given therein, it does not appear that an investigation is still ongoing. It has not only been completed but many bridges have already been crossed.  An official of the rank of Addl. Session Judge(Retd.) has already held an inquiry, the DPI has also considered the same and rejected the said enquiry.  Now, when the said college is in the High Court in defence of the self same inquiry, it appears to the Commission that this is hardly the stage when it could be claimed that the investigations are still going on. As such, there was no impediment in giving information sought by the applicant, more particularly if it forms the basis of charges against him.  The employee would surely require the information for his defence. Therefore this plea of the Management was not found acceptable that the said information could not be given to him on the account of Section 8(i)(h) of the RTI Act.  
12. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information forthwith. The PIO of the Management stated that in view of the observations made by the Commission, the contents of the sub para 4(iii)(b), under the ‘Provident Fund Statement of the Employees’ are hereby withdrawn. He may give this in writing also today and may give a copy of the same to the DPI(c) as well as to Sh. R.C.Verma for his record. He also stated that the information regarding the PF statements of the employees would be given to Shri R.C.Verma.

13. The Commission was not pleased with the contents of para 4(b) with respect to CC-1208/08 under  the heading ‘Provident fund Statement of the Employees’ either and agreed with the complainant that these cast aspersions on him and sought to give a colored slant to the information given and were thus 
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required to be removed and sanitized. The PIO immediately stated that the contents of 4.3(b) (a) to (f) may also hereby be treated as withdrawn.
14.
With this the present 3 cases under RTI AC-381/08, CC-1208/08 and CC-1899/08 are hereby disposed of. A copy of this order may also be placed on each of the 3 files. However, in case Sh. R.C.Verma does not receive the information as per the commitment in para 11 & 12, he is free to get the case reopened by a simple letter addressed to the Bench.








Sd- 

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


10.02.2009

(Ptk)
